

21-398-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ALAN TAVERAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v –

NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK, JONATHAN DAVID, in his official capacity as Director, NYPD License Division, ASIF IQBAL, in his official capacity as Executive Director, License Division Rifle/Shotgun Section, DERMOT SHEA, in his official capacity as Police Commissioner, and all successors therein,
Defendants-Appellees,

JAMES O'NEILL, in his official capacity as Police Commissioner and all successors therein,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (FOLEY SQUARE)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400
Scarsdale, New York 10583
(914) 367-0090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	3
New York City’s Rifle/Shotgun Licensing Scheme	4
Handgun Possession in New York State	4
Possession of Rifles and Shotguns in New York State	6
Alan Taveras’ Application for a Rifle/Shotgun License	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
I. POSSESSION OF FIREARMS IN THE HOME UNDER <i>HELLER</i>	11
II. HANDGUN POSSESSION IN NEW YORK STATE IS DEEMED TO BE A “PRIVILEGE”	11
III. NYC HAS UNLAWFULLY REDUCED THE POSSESSION OF RIFLES AND SHOTGUNS FROM A “RIGHT” TO A “PRIVILEGE”	12
A. <u>Rifle/shotgun possession vs handgun licensing</u>	12
B. Penalties for Possessing a Rifle, Shotgun, or Ammunition in NYC <u>Without a License</u>	14
C. <u>Grounds for Denial, 38 RCNY 3-03 and NYC Admin. Code 10-303</u>	15

IV. THE ABSENCE OF ANY ALTERNATIVES TO POSSESS A FIREARM FOR SELF-DEFENSE REQUIRES STRIKING THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS	15
V. THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY CREATED A SUBCLASS OF CITIZENS AND DECLARED THEM INELIGIBLE TO BE PROTECTED BY THE SECOND AMENDMENT	16
A. The Government Has No Power to Exclude “The People” <u>From the Protections of the Constitution</u>	16
B. <u>“Not Law Abiding” is Not the Measure for Forfeiting Firearm Rights</u>	17
C. Neither Founding Era History Nor Supreme Court Jurisprudence Supports <u>“Allegation Based” Prohibitors</u>	19
D. Federal and State Laws Do Not Prohibit Firearm Possession <u>Based Solely on Allegations</u>	20
VI. STRICT SCRUTINY SHOULD HAVE BEEN APPLIED BELOW.....	22
IV. DISMISSAL AT THE 12(b)(6) STAGE INSULATES THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW	27
V. THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO MR. TAVERAS.....	29
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY ANALYZED THE CITY’S RIFLE/SHOTGUN LICENSING REGULATIONS UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE HANDGUN LICENSING SCHEME	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abekassis v. N.Y. City</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Boss v. Kelly</i> , 306 F. App'x 649 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	8, 18
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002)	10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Putnam County</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 518 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	22
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) (Barrett, J., dissenting)	17, 18
<i>Matter of Chwick v. Mulvey</i> , 81 A.D.3d 161 (2d Dep't 2010)	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	5, 16
<i>NY State Rifle & Pistol Assn. v Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir 2015)	25, 26
<i>Oquendo v City of NY</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist LEXIS 184859 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2020, No. 19-cv-6352 (BMC)	11-12

Cases (con't)	Page(s)
<i>Panzella v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , No. 13-CV-5640, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133475, 2015 WL 5607750 .	6, 33-34
<i>Perros v. County of Nassau</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	5
<i>Razzano v. County of Nassau</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Spanos v. City of New York</i> , No. 15-CV-6422, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79797, 2016 WL 3448624	5
<i>Toussaint v. City of N.Y.</i> , No. 17-CV-5576, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152985, 2018 WL 4288637	4, 5
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796, 162 L. Ed. 2d 658 (2005)	5, 34
<i>United States v. Decastro</i> , 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 895 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2018)	22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259, 110 S. Ct. 1056, 108 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1990)	17
<i>Weinstein v. Krumpter</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 220 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	4
<i>Weinstein v. Ryder</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist LEXIS 55410 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2021)	6, 34
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	2
NY Correction Law § 700	19, 21, 32
NY Penal Law § 400.00	<i>passim</i>

Statutes (con't)	Page(s)
NY Penal Law § 265.00	<i>passim</i>
NY Penal Law § 265.01	4, 13, 21
NY Penal Law § 265.01-b	6
NY Penal Law § 265.20	4, 6
 Other	
NYC Admin. Code 10-303	<i>passim</i>
38 RCNY 3-03	<i>passim</i>
 Federal Rules	
12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
